Company has seen a steady resumption of exploration activity, as well as an increase in bidding activity for such work. And,
while jurisdiction and customer-specific safeguards and protocols to prevent the spread of COVID-19 can often impact project
costs, timelines, and labor availability, we are factoring the cost of implementation of these safeguards and protocols into all
new bids. In addition, we are ensuring the commercial and legal terms in all new bids adequately cover the risk of COVID-19
related work suspensions or other stoppages. Looking forward, the anticipated economic recovery from the COVID-19
slowdown continues to support the demand key commodities, further strengthening the incentive for exploration, development,
and production.

BOART LONGYEAR 2020 ANNUAL REPORT9

3.2 Cost of Goods Sold, Sales and Marketing Expense, and General and Administrative Expense

The following pro forma income statement shows the effects of removing significant items from their respective income
statement line. The adjusted balances will be used in the following narrative to reflect cost categories after removing the
impact of significant items.

As Reported
Significant

Items
Adjusted
Balance As Reported

Significant
Items

Adjusted
Balance

Continuing operations
Revenue 657.3   -   657.3   745.0   -   745.0
Cost of goods sold (559.8)   5.5   (554.3)   (606.3)   5.2   (601.1)
Gross margin 97.5   5.5   103.0   138.7   5.2   143.9

Other income 5.8   -   5.8   6.8   -   6.8
General and administrative expenses (69.8)   5.5   (64.3)   (83.0)   15.6   (67.4)
Sales and marketing expenses (17.0)   0.5   (16.5)   (20.3)   -   (20.3)

Significant items -   (19.8)   (19.8)   -   (20.8)   (20.8)
Other expenses (17.2)   8.3   (8.9)   (15.0)   -   (15.0)
Operating (loss) profit (0.7)   -   (0.7)   27.2   -   27.2

For the year ended 31 December
2020 2019

Gross margin in 2020 decreased to 15.7% compared to 19.3% in 2019. The lower margin is directly related to the pause in
activity levels from the emergence of COVID-19. The Company implemented a number of measures to reduce the impact of

[…]

aware that it had not been accounting correctly for the Applicable Premium following its addition to the Senior Secured
Notes as part of the 2017 Debt Restructure. The Applicable Premium was negotiated into the terms of the Senior Secured
Notes as part of the settlement with First Pacific Advisors as announced to the market on 9 August 2017 and becomes
payable at the maturity of the notes due December 2022 (as well as in certain circumstances if the Senior Secured Notes
are redeemed prior to maturity). The Applicable Premium had not been considered in determining the finance costs and
Loans and Borrowings for the periods ended 31 December 2017 through to 31 December 2019. As a result, the Company
has restated affected comparative financial information in these consolidated financial statements.

The following tables illustrate the effects of this restatement on the Company's consolidated financial statements for those
line items affected (these revisions have no net impact on the Company's net cash amounts provided by or used in
operating, financing or investing activities for any of the periods previously reported):

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Finance costs (64,119)   (11,245)   (75,364)
Loss before taxation (36,915)   (11,245)   (48,160)
Loss for the period attributable

to equity holders of the parent (45,371)   (11,245)   (56,616)

Loss per share (51.8) cents (12.8) cents (64.6) cents

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Loans and borrowings (non-current) 775,985   17,403   793,388
Accumulated losses (1,578,162)   (17,403)   (1,595,565)

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Loans and borrowings (non-current) 720,268   6,158   726,426
Accumulated losses (1,532,651)   (6,158)   (1,538,809)

Year ended 31 December 2019

Balance at 31 December 2019

Balance at 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

BOART LONGYEAR 2020 ANNUAL REPORT57

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020   BOART LONGYEAR LIMITED

1.   GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Key Judgements and Estimates

In applying Australian Accounting Standards, management is required to make judgments, estimates and form